

FILED

FEB 08, 2013

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 30707-7

89926-6

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

CASMER VOLK, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

OF KITTITAS COUNTY

THE HONORABLE MICHAEL MCCARTHY

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Marie J. Trombley,
Attorney for Appellant Volk
WSBA 41410
PO Box 829
Graham, WA
509.939.3038

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Assignments of Error..... 1

II. Statement of Case.....3

III. Argument 11

 A. The Court Erred In Permitting Multiple Repetitive Child
 Hearsay Statements Without Complying With
 RCW 9A.44.120 Or Conducting A *Ryan* Analysis..... 11

 B. Mr. Volk Received Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel
 Where Counsel Failed To Object To The Multiple Repetitive
 Child Hearsay Statements Offered At Trial..... 16

 C. The Evidence Was Insufficient To Sustain The Conviction
 For Rape Of A Child In The First Degree. 18

 D. The State Did Not Present Sufficient Evidence To Prove
 Beyond A Reasonable Doubt The Aggravating Sentencing
 Factor Alleged In The Information And Found By The Jury. 20

 E. The Trial Court Erred When It Failed To Enter Written
 Findings Of Fact To Support An Exceptional Sentence.....22

 F. The Length Of The Exceptional Sentence Imposed By The
 Trial Court Is Excessive.....24

 G. The Sentencing Court Acted Outside Its Authority By
 Imposing Community Custody Conditions That Were Either
 Unconstitutionally Vague Or Were Not Directly Related
 To The Circumstances Of The Offense.26

IV. Conclusion32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>City of Spokane v. Douglass</i> , 115 Wn.2d 171, 795 P.2d 693 (1990)..... | 29 |
| <i>In re Pers. Restraint of Breedlove</i> , 138 Wn.2d 298, 979 P.2d 417 (1999)..... | 23 |
| <i>In re Pers. Restraint of Carle</i> , 93 Wn.2d 31, 604 P.2d 1293 (1980)..... | 27 |
| <i>In re Pers. Restraint of Rainey</i> , 168 Wn. 2d 367, 229 P.3d 686 (2010)..... | 29 |
| <i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)..... | 25 |
| <i>State v. Alvarez</i> , 128 Wn.2d 1, 904 P.2d 754 (1995)..... | 24 |
| <i>State v. Bahl</i> , 164 Wn.2ed 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008)..... | 28 |
| <i>State v. Batista</i> , 116 Wn.2d 777, 808 P.2d 1141 (1991)..... | 24 |
| <i>State v. Bedker</i> , 74 Wn.App. 87, 871 P.2d 673 (1994)..... | 15,21 |
| <i>State v. Borboa</i> , 157 Wn. 2d 108, 135 P.3d 469 (2006)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. C.J.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 672, 63 P.3d 765 (2003)..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Colquitt</i> , 133 Wn.App. 789, 137 P.3d 892 (2006)..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Ford</i> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999)..... | 27 |
| <i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)..... | 17 |
| <i>State v. Hale</i> , 146 Wn. App. 299, 189 P.3d 829 (2008)..... | 24 |
| <i>State v. Head</i> , 136 Wn.2d 619, 964 P.2d 1187 (1998)..... | 24 |
| <i>State v. Hyder</i> , 159 Wn.App. 234, 244 P.3d 454, <i>rev. denied</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1024 (2011) .. | 23 |
| <i>State v. Jackmon</i> , 55 Wn.App. 562, 778 P.2d 1079 (1989)..... | 21 |
| <i>State v. Jones</i> , 118 Wn.App. 199, 76 P.3d 258 (2003)..... | 31 |
| <i>State v. Kalakosky</i> , 121 Wn.2d 525, 852 P.2d 1064 (1993)..... | 20 |
| <i>State v. Lee</i> , 128 Wn.2d 151, 904 P.2d 1143 (1995)..... | 20 |
| <i>State v. Letourneau</i> , 100 Wn.App. 424, 997 P.2d 436 (2000)..... | 31 |
| <i>State v. Lynch</i> , 176 Wash. 349, 29 P.2d 393 (1934)..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. Madison</i> , 53 Wn.App. 754, 770 P.2d 662 (1989)..... | 17 |
| <i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)..... | 16 |
| <i>State v. Neal</i> , 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001)..... | 16 |
| <i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993)..... | 27 |
| <i>State v. Ross</i> , 71 Wn.App. 556, 861 P.2d 473, 71 Wn.App. 556, 883 P.2d 329 (1993).... | 26 |
| <i>State v. Ryan</i> , 103 Wn.2d 165, 103 Wn.2d 165 (1984)..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)..... | 21 |
| <i>State v. Sansone</i> , 127 Wn. App. 630, 111 P.3d 1251 (2005)..... | 30 |
| <i>State v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986)..... | 15 |
| <i>State v. Suleiman</i> , 158 Wn.2d 280, 143 P.3d 795 (2006)..... | 21 |
| <i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Teal</i> , 152 Wn.2d 333, 96 P.3d 974 (2004)..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Theroff</i> , 25 Wn. App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254, <i>aff'd</i> . 95 Wn.2d 385, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980)..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Theroff</i> , 33 Wn.App. 741, 657 P.2d 800 (1983)..... | 27 |
| <i>State v. Valencia</i> , 169 Wn.2d 782, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010)..... | 28 |
| <i>State v. Warren</i> , 58 Wn.App. 645, 779 P.2d 1159 (1989)..... | 18 |
| <i>State v. White</i> , 80 Wn.App. 406, 907 P.2d 310 (1995)..... | 16 |

FEDERAL CASES

United States v. Guagliardo, 278 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002)) 30
United States v. Loy, 127 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 30

STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.535 23
RCW 9.94A.537(3)..... 21
RCW 9.94A.537(6); 23
RCW 9.94A.703(3)(e) 31
RCW 9A.44.073 19

RULES

ER 403 15
ER 801(a)..... 17
ER 801(c)..... 17
